

No. 14-378

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

STEPHEN DOMINICK MCFADDEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

J. Lloyd Snook, III  
SNOOK &  
HAUGHEY, P.C.  
408 East Market Street  
Suite 107  
Charlottesville, VA 22902

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 362-0636  
*kr@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I. Legal Background .....	5
II. Factual And Procedural Background .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. To Obtain A Criminal Conviction Under The Analogue Act, The Government Must Prove The Defendant Knew The Substance He Possessed Or Distributed Was A Controlled Substance Analogue.....	20
A. The Plain Text Of The Analogue Act Requires The Government To Prove The Defendant Knew He Was Possessing Or Distributing An Analogue.....	21
B. The Text Is Reinforced By Legal Tradition.....	25
C. Reading The Statute To Encompass A Traditional Mens Rea Requirement Does Not Conflict With The Statute’s Purpose....	29
II. A Defendant Knows He Is Selling A Controlled Substance Analogue If He Knows	

(Or Is Willfully Blind To The Fact) That Substance Has The Characteristics Of An Analog As Defined By The Statute. ....	35
III. Petitioner’s Interpretation Of The Statute Is Necessary To Save The Statute From Constitutional Infirmity. ....	43
A. As Construed Below, The Analogue Act Is Unconstitutionally Vague. ....	43
1. As Construed, The Statue Fails To Provide Fair Notice Of What The Law Forbids. ....	44
2. As Construed, The Statute Risks Arbitrary Law Enforcement. ....	53
3. As Construed, The Statute Raises Grave Separation Of Powers Concerns. ....	54
B. A Robust Mens Rea Element Would Help Mitigate The Statute’s Vagueness.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966) .....	52, 53
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	27
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	20
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	43
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952) .....	27, 56
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	27
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 225 (2000) .....	26, 38, 42
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	47
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	27
<i>Cline v. Frink Dairy Co.</i> , 274 U.S. 445 (1927) .....	48
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	47
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	27
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009) .....	passim
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	43, 44, 53

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) .....	36
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	43
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	43, 53, 54
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	43
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939) .....	52
<i>McKinney v. United States</i> , 221 F.3d 1343 (8th Cir. 2000) (unpublished table decision).....	4, 53
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	27, 29, 38
<i>Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994) .....	38, 42
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	passim
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011) .....	52, 55
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991) .....	6
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 735 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2013).....	22, 32
<i>United States v. Ansaldi</i> , 372 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922) .....	28
<i>United States v. Bamberg</i> , 478 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2007).....	32

<i>United States v. Barbosa</i> , 271 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	22, 40
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (S.D. Ala. 2003) .....	53
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Carlson</i> , No. 12-305, 2013 WL 6480744 (D. Minn. Dec. 10, 2013) .....	32
<i>United States v. Castorena-Jaime</i> , 285 F.3d 916 (10th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>United States v. Chin Chong</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 453 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975) .....	39
<i>United States v. Forbes</i> , 806 F. Supp. 232 (D. Colo. 1992).....	47, 48, 51
<i>United States v. Gamez-Gonzalez</i> , 319 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 700 F.2d 196 (5th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>United States v. Haugen</i> , No. 12-305(2), 2014 WL 4722325 (Sep. 22, 2014 D. Minn.) .....	32
<i>United States v. Hurwitz</i> , 459 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>United States v. Hussein</i> , 351 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>United States v. Jewell</i> , 532 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1976) (en banc).....	22

<i>United States v. Kairouz</i> , 751 F.2d 467 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>United States v. Klecker</i> , 348 F.3d 69 (4th Cir. 2003).....	14, 23
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921) .....	48, 52
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 676 F.2d 508 (11th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 577 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	22
<i>United States v. Nashash</i> , No. 12-CR-778, 2014 WL 169743 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2014) .....	8, 50
<i>United States v. Nunez</i> , 57 Fed. Appx. 776 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	53
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Ramirez</i> , 875 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , No. 13-CR-2034-LLR, 2014 WL 4437554 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 9, 2014).....	32
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 363 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>United States v. Serrano-Lopez</i> , 366 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 714 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>United States v. Toback</i> , No. 01-CR-410, 2005 WL 992004 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2005) .....	32
<i>United States v. Turcotte</i> , 405 U.S. 515 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	passim

<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	26, 38
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	38, 41, 42
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	47, 56

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) .....	47
Controlled Substance Analogue Enforcement Act of 1986 (Analogue Act), Pub. L. No. 99-570, tit. I, § 1202, 100 Stat. 3207-13 .....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 802(32).....	2, 21, 37
21 U.S.C. § 802(32)(A).....	4, 7
21 U.S.C. § 802(32)(B).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 802(32)(C).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 813 .....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 802(32)(C)(ii)-(iii).....	31
21 U.S.C. § 802(6) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 811.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 811(a) .....	55
21 U.S.C. § 811(h)(1).....	6, 34
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 841(a) .....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 844.....	4, 5, 16, 20
21 U.S.C. § 844(a) .....	21, 27, 32
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)(6) .....	37

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) .....	37
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

### **Regulations**

21 C.F.R. pt. 1308 .....	45
21 C.F.R. §§ 1308.11-1308.15 .....	6
79 Fed. Reg. 12928 (March 7, 2014) .....	31

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d) .....	36
------------------------------	----

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Bioterrorism, Controlled Substances, and Public Health Issues: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Health, Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 112th Cong. (July 21, 2011)</i> .....	50
Brief for Appellee United States of America, <i>United States v. Zhang</i> , No. 13-3410 (2d Cir. Sept. 19, 2014).....	32
Controlled Substance Analogs Enforcement Act of 1985: Hearing on S. 1437 Before the S. Committee on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. (1985) .....	33, 35, 56
Exhibit 2, Motion to Compel Production of <i>Brady</i> Material, Docket No. 90, <i>United States v. Fedida</i> , No. 12-CR-209 (M.D. Fla. July 11, 2013) .....	51
Melanie Haiken, <i>'Bath Salts' a Deadly New Drug with a Deceptively Innocent Name</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (June 4, 2012, 4:13 PM), <a href="http://www.forbes.com/sites/melaniehaiken/2012/06/04/">http://www.forbes.com/sites/melaniehaiken/2012/06/04/</a> .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 99-848 (1986).....	passim
<a href="http://www.druganalogs.org/mission.html">http://www.druganalogs.org/mission.html</a> .....	50

<a href="http://www.druganalogs.org/subcommittees.html">http://www.druganalogs.org/subcommittees.html</a> ...	50
Michael McLaughlin, <i>Bath Salts Incidents Down Since DEA Banned Synthetic Drug</i> , Huffington Post (Sep. 4, 2012), <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/09/04/bath-salts-ban_n_1843420.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/09/04/bath-salts-ban_n_1843420.html</a> .....	35
Office of Diversion Control, Drug Enforcement Admin. (DEA), <i>Lists of: Scheduling Actions[,] Controlled Substances[,] Regulated Chemicals</i> (2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dea.gov/diversion/schedules/orangebook/orangebook.pdf">http://www.dea.gov/diversion/schedules/orangebook/orangebook.pdf</a> .....	6
Order for Supplemental Briefing and Reargument, <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , No. 13-7120 (Jan. 9, 2015) .....	47
S. Rep. No. 99-196 (1985) .....	24, 30, 39
Lisa N. Sacco & Kristin Finklea, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Synthetic Drugs: Overview and Issues for Congress</i> (2014) .....	47
SWGDRUG Meeting Minutes, Portland, ME, July 10-12, 2012, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.swgdrug.org/Documents/SWGDRUG%20Meeting%20Minutes%20July%202012.htm">http://www.swgdrug.org/Documents/SWGDRUG%20Meeting%20Minutes%20July%202012.htm</a> .....	49
SWGDRUG Recommendations, 26-28 (version 7.0, Aug. 14, 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.swgdrug.org/Documents/SWGDRUG%20Recommendations%20Version%207-0.pdf">http://www.swgdrug.org/Documents/SWGDRUG%20Recommendations%20Version%207-0.pdf</a> .....	49, 50

Marian R. Williams, et al., Institute for Justice,  
Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset  
Forfeiture (March 2010), *available at*  
[http://www.ij.org/  
images/pdf\\_folder/other\\_pubs/assetforfeitureto  
email.pdf](http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/other_pubs/assetforfeitureto<br/>email.pdf)..... 44

WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. (4th ed.  
2014) ..... 36
